(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND	PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	435034		A. BUILDING 09/11/2025 B. WING				
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFEREN APPROPRIATE D	CTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0000	in compliance with the follow F880.	quirements for Long Term d from 9/9/25 through ong Term Care was found not ing requirements: F554 and	F0000					
F0554 SS = D	a bottle of PreserVision ARE a bottle of Lutein (vitamin su drawer of the stand. *She indicated she took ther day. *There was no label indicatir Observation and interview of resident 24 in his room reveal	If-administer medications as defined by hined that this practice is If MET as evidenced by: If method in the review, and led to ensure an ensure an ensure and led to ensure an ensure an ensure are an ensured to assessments had been an ensured an ensured and ensured that according to If method is an ensured and ensured and ensured and ensured that according to If method is an ensured and ensured a	F0554	The facility does ensure signedication assessments a determine the resident's a self-administer medication potentiall at risk. Resident not use these medications administration assessment Resident 24 self-administration assessment was complete it was determined the resiself-administer the medical Director of Nursing (DON) educate all nurses to notif of resident request to self-medications. The care plase a self-administration asseresident is capable will obtain a care plan accordingly education will be completed. DON or designee will com X 4 weeks then 2x monthinensure a self-administration assessment is completed resident to self administration asseresident to self administration asseresident to self administration assessment is completed resident to self administration.	are completed to ability to safely as. All residents are 3 made decision to a so no selfat was completed. The resident was completed. The resident was unable to action. If you designee will are to action. If you is a month to action are to allowing the action. If you are to allowing the action are to allowing the actions. If you are to allowing the action are to allowing the actions. If you are to act you are to ac			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

participation.

Talli Raske

ollowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

Administrator

10/1/25

(X6) DATE

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI, IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	Ą		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 09/11/2025	Y COMPLETED	
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PRE	D EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0554 SS = D	Continued from page 1 *There was a bottle of Flutica spray sitting on his windowsill *He said he had not used it in 2. Review of resident 3's elect (EMR) revealed: *Her Brief Interview for Menta assessment score dated 9/8/her cognition was intact. *There was no order for Lute physicians' orders. *There was no order for Presher current physicians' orders. *There was no self-administration completed to determine their self-administer medications. Review of resident 24's EMR *His BIMS assessment score indicated his cognition was made and the self-administer his fluticasone and the self-administration medication. *There was no self-administration determine his ability to safe fluticasone propionate medication. *His care plan did not indicate self-administration medication. 3.Interview on 9/11/25 at 8:3 practical nurse (LPN) G reveal.	I. In a couple of weeks. It couple of	F05	554	APPROPRIATE DEFICE	ENCY)		
	*A nurse was to complete a sassessment of the resident. *The intradisciplinary team (I decision if the resident was a self-administer the medication	DT) would make the final ble to safely					Đ	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034			LIA	LIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY CO A. BUILDING 09/11/2025 B. WING				
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PR	ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0554 SS = D	Continued from page 2 *The resident's care plan was the resident's self-administrat		F0	554				
	*She was not aware that resident her room.	*She was not aware that resident 3 had medications in her room.						
	*She was aware that resident 3/19/25 to self-administer his medication.							
	*The self-administration of medications was then added to the worklist for the nurse to check off daily for the resident's that self-administered medications.							
	Interview on 9/11/25 at 8:59 at (RN)/Minimum Data Set (MD							
	*Floor nurses would sometim self-administration assessme							
	*The resident was to be educ safety and the medication.	cated on administration						
	*The interdisciplinary team (a professionals who collaborate have an informal discussion a ability to safely self-administe	e patient care) were to about the resident's						
	*They were to then update th reflect that information.	e resident care plan to						
	*Care plans were to be updat (PRN).	ted quarterly and as needed						
	Interview on 9/11/25 at 9:12 a nursing (DON) B regarding so medications revealed:							
	*The nursing staff would com resident's physician to order a self-administration if it was de could safely self-administer m	medication etermined the resident						
	*The nursing staff would iden should be stored at the reside medication cart.							
	*A self-administration assess to determine the resident's at self-administer medication.							
	-A member of the interdiscipli	inary team (IDT) or a						

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 09/11/2025	Y COMPLETED
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0554 SS = D	floor nurse could complete that assessment.		F0554			
	*The order for self-administra be added to the worklist for th off daily.					
	*The self-administration of medications was to be added to the resident's care plan. *She agreed resident 24 did not have a self-administration assessment completed.		r			
	*She was unaware of the Lutein in resident 3's room that she was taking, until she was informed on 9/10/25.					
	*She was unaware that residence medication which she took or	ent 3 had PreserVision AREDS ccasionally, in her room.				
		*She agreed that no self-administration assessment had been completed for resident 3.				
	4. Review of the provider's revised 2/2017 Self Administration of Medications policy revealed:					
	*"Avera will utilize a centralize managed process to assure a Medications by residents who the interdisciplinary team, inc physician, nurse, pharmacist, determined the practice woul and other residents of the fac	Self Administration of o desire to do so provided cluding at least a , and social worker has d be safe for the resident			a .	
	*a. "If the resident desires to medications, an assessment the Self Administration LTC ir interdisciplinary team (IDT) wassessment. They will assess physical and visual ability to dresponsibility."	is conducted and recorded in ntervention. The vill be involved in the s the resident's cognitive,				
	*c. "All resident's approved fo will have Self Administration a resident's care plan."					
F0880	Infection Prevention & Contro	ol .	F0880	The facility does ensure to follo		10/24/25
SS = D	CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)	(f)		control practices to ensure residents' catheter bags were not lying on the floor according to the	according to the	
	§483.80 Infection Control			provider's policy and nasal can disinfected or replaced before provident's face. All residents are	lacing it on a	
	The facility must establish an prevention and control progra safe, sanitary and comfortabl	nm designed to provide a		resident's face. All residents are risk. Staff will ensure resident 7 is covered and if nasal cannula on the floor to replace with new	's catheter bag tubing is found	

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	A		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 09/11/2025	Y COMPLETED
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		IC PRE TA	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 4 prevent the development and communicable diseases and §483.80(a) infection prevention The facility must establish an control program (IPCP) that in the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preporting, investigating, and cand communicable diseases volunteers, visitors, and other services under a contractual facility assessment conducter following accepted national si §483.80(a)(2) Written standal procedures for the program, vertically assessible communicable disease infections before they can spread the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible communicable disease infections before they can spread of communicable disease or infections disease or infections before they can spread of communicable disease or infections agent or communicable disease or infections agent or communicable disease or infections disease or infections agent or communicable disease.	infections. In and control program. Infection prevention and nust include, at a minimum, reventing, identifying, controlling infections for all residents, staff, r individuals providing arrangement based upon the diaccording to §483.71 and tandards; rds, policies, and which must include, but are designed to identify ases or read to other persons in the providing arrangement based precautions to be infections; thould be used for a ited to: the isolation, depending organism involved, and the president under the me resident under the contact with at contact will the provided and the provided	F088	80.	The DON or designee will educe and CNA's on the requirement to that a catheter bag has a bag council and to replace the nasal cannular residents' using oxygen if the nascannula falls on the floor. The inequirement will be completed by DON or designee will complete week X 4 weeks, then 2/month to ensure catheter bags are coven asal cannula tubing is replaced the ground. Results of the audits will be reported to designee and discussed at the QAPI meeting for further review recommendations and/or continuation of the audits.	o ensure over over it a for those asal -service 10/23/25. 2 audits/ X 3 months ered and I after falling on orted by the DON e bi-monthly and	

Facility ID: 0019

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034		A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU A. BUILDING 09/11/2025 B. WING			JRVEY COMPLETED	
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PRI	ID EFIX AG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0880 SS = D	S483.80(a)(4) A system for reidentified under the facility's I actions taken by the facility. S483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store linens so as to prevent the splinens so as	PCP and the corrective a, process, and transport bread of infection. MET as evidenced by: we and policy review the bion control practices bags were not lying on vider's policy and nasal offected or replaced before for one of one sampled tubing and a catheter bag 0:28 a.m. in resident 7's catheter bag was lying on out a covering or a	F088	880	APPROPRIATE DEFICIT	ENCY)		
	Observation on 9/9/25 at 2:29 revealed her nasal cannula (No prongs that delivers oxygen to oxygen tubing were lying on the 2. Observation and interview with registered nurse (RN) Honurse (LPN) I in resident 7's resident 7's NC tubing was	NC) [flexible tubing with nrough the nose] and he floor. on 9/10/25 at 8:40 a.m. and licensed practical oom revealed:						
	coiled under the wheel of her bed. *Her catheter bag had a cove							

	AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/11/2025				
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 6 the floor under her bed. *RN H had picked the NC tut and wiped the NC prongs off wipe and reapplied it to resid *RN H confirmed that was he NC tubing found on the floor. *She knew it was considered it was clean before putting it it *She checked the electronic indicated that resident 7's NC last 22 days ago, and it was every Monday at 2:30 p.m. *RN H exited the room and refor resident 7. *LPN I then picked resident 7 floor and hung it on the bed f Interview on 9/9/25 at 12:22 (RA) E revealed that catheter covered for privacy, and they the floor. Interview on 9/9/25 at 12:25 that catheter bags should hat they should not be lying on the *When NC tubing was observed to be replaced *Catheter bags should not hat ground. -She expected catheter bags covered for dignity whenever	with an incontinent care ent 7's face. It usual process for cleaning dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident. It usual process for cleaning dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident changed back on the resident changed back or dered to be changed beturned with new NC tubing dirty catheter bag up off the rame. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident aide of the resident aide of the rame. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident aide of the resident aide of the rame. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident aide of the resident aide of the rame. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident aide of the resident aide of the rame. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident aide of the resident aide of the resident aide of the rame. It dirty and wanted to ensure back on the resident aide of the resident aid	F0880						
	3. Review of the provider's re Equipment policy revealed: *"Change oxygen tubing and	vised 5/25 Respiratory mask per MIFU							
	[manufacturer's instructions f	or use]."							

Facility ID: 0019

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/O IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SUR 09/11/2025	URVEY COMPLETED	
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0880 SS = D	Continued from page 7		F0880				
	Review of the provider's revise policy revealed:	sed 3/13/25 Perineal Care					
	*"Purpose to provide best practice for perineal care to prevent skin breakdown and infection.			Type text here			
	D. Residents with an indwelling urinary catheter (IUC)						
	e. Hang drainage bag:						
	-Below the bladder.						
	-Ensure bag is not touching	the ground."					
	6."Urine collection bag						
	b. should not touch the floor.	,					
	"d. the spout should never touch the floor"						
	·						
				=			
						1	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SU A. BUILDING 09/10/2025 B. WING		RVEY COMPLETED		
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEI (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS' REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
E0000	Initial Comments A recertification survey for co Part 482, Subpart B, Subsect Preparedness requirements f Facilities, was conducted on s Long Term Care was found in	ompliance with 42 CFR tion 483.73, Emergency for Long Term Care 9/10/2025. Avera Maryhouse	E0000			10/24/25		
						*		
						v		

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Talli Raske

_ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

lays following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days ollowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

Administrator

TITLE

(X6) DATE

10/1/25

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	CLIA	IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING		E SURVEY COMPLETED		
NAME C	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	Ε			
AVERA	MARYHOUSE LONG TERM C	ARE	71	7 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dako	ta, 57501			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K0000					
	Long Term Care facilities. Av Care Building 1 was found n The building will meet the re- for existing health care occup	8.90 (a)&(b), requirements for era Maryhouse Long Term of in compliance. quirements of the 2012 LSC pancies upon correction of						
	the deficiencies identified at conjunction with the provider compliance with the fire safe	's commitment to continued ty standards.						
	The building will meet the refor existing health care occup Safety Evaluation System (F	pancies and the Fire						
	Please mark an F in the com deficiency identified as meet	pletion date column for K226 ing the FSES.						
K0226	Horizontal Exits		K0226			F		
SS = C	CFR(s): NFPA 101							
	Horizontal Exits							
	Horizontal exits, if used, are and the provisions of 18.2.2. 19.2.2.5.1 through 19.2.2.5.4	5.1 through 18.2.2.5.7, or						
	18.2.2.5, 19.2.2.5							
	This STANDARD is NOT ME	T as evidenced by:		* - 1 . *				
	Based on observation, testin review, the provider failed to horizontal exit doors in opera horizontal doors separating to on the second floor when cloclearance between the door three-quarters of an inch (3/4)	maintain ninety-minute uting condition. The puilding 1 and building 2 used provided a gap and the floor greater than						
	Findings include:							
	Observation and testing or revealed the cross-corridor has been seen as a second control of the cross-corridor has been seen as a second	n 9/10/25 at 9:46 a.m. orizontal exit doors						

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Talli Raske

_ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Event ID: 1D23AA-L1

lays following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days ollowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

Administrator
Facility ID: 0019

TITLE

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4

10/1/25

(X6) DATE

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	.IA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 09/10/2025	EY COMPLETED
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED ' APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE FO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0226 SS = C	Continued from page 1 separating building 1 and building 1 and building 1 and building when closed failed to make the provided a gap greater carpeted floor and the botton and the botton article 3-6 indicates clearant than 3/4-inch from the floor to the service of the above observation that finding. He indicated the but could not be lowered any further would cause it to cate the open position. If the door floor it could prevent the automechanism from functioning safety code survey dated 3/1 condition had existed since to the deficiency affected one for fire-rated door assemblies.	aintain the ninety-minute, sembly. The doors when er than 3/4-inch between the mof the door. NFPA 80 ces should be no greater to the bottom of the door. ations supervisor at the mand testing confirmed door had been adjusted further. Lowering the door the north the floor when in the were to catch on the previous life 9/24 confirmed the he original construction.	K0226			
K0531 SS = B	completion date column to in deficiencies identified in K00 Elevators CFR(s): NFPA 101 Elevators 2012 EXISTING Elevators comply with the properties and tested as safety Code for Elevators and Service is operated monthly Existing elevators conform to Code for Existing Elevators a existing elevators, having a tor more above or below the Ineeds of emergency persons conform with Firefighter's Se ASME/ANSI A17.3. (Includes I key recall and smoke detectirefighter's service Phase II operation, machine room smolobby smoke detectors.)	dicate correction of the 0. Division of 9.4. Elevators specified in ASME A17.1, d Escalators. Firefighter's with a written record. DASME/ANSI A17.3, Safety and Escalators. All revel distance of 25 feet evel that best serves the nel for firefighting purposes, rvice Requirements of a firefighter's service Phase tor automatic recall, emergency in-car key	K0531	The facility does maintain safety requirements. All repotentially at risk. The west (number 1) elevate building 1 was not tied in talarm system. Otis Elevate was contacted, they came connected the recall conditivest elevator to tie in to the system on 9/29/25. Results of the west elevate be reported by the Adminited designee and discussed a bi-monthly QAPI meeting further review and recommend.	ator recall in o the fire or Company and tion for the e fire alarm or repair will strator or the for	10/24/25

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	LIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 09/10/2025	Y COMPLETED			
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	- 1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K0531 SS = B	Continued from page 2 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This STANDARD is NOT ME Based on document review a failed to maintain elevator sat west (number 1 OTIS) elevate elevator recall tied in to the fill Findings include: 1. Document review on 9/10/2 annual fire alarm report dated Building Controls commented elevator recall in building 1 w fire alarm system. It stated th (OTIS) would need to land the panel. Interview with the plant operatime of the document review stated the annual elevator se in February 2025 and that the building 1 had been replaced completed. The elevator com to reconnect the recall condit the new fire alarm panel. The deficiency affected one of or elevator maintenance. Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire drills include the transmissignal and simulation of emerical files are held at expecte under varying conditions, at least of the staff is familiar with	and interview, the provider fety requirements for the for by not having the re alarm system. 25 at 2:00 p.m. revealed the d 6/19/25 from Automatic d that the west (number 1) as not tied in to the e elevator company e wires to the fire alarm detions supervisor at the confirmed that finding. He rivicing had been performed that work was pany had not been contacted in for the elevator to for numerous requirements sesion of a fire alarm requirements sesion of a fire alarm requirements assion of a fire alarm requirements	K0531	The facility does maintain number of required fire dr required variation of the ti are held. All residents are at risk. Administrator and or Main Supervisor will educate th Technician on the times of shifts worked to ensure fire	ills and the mes the drills potentially tenance he Maintenance of the facilities				
	aware that drills are part of ex Where drills are conducted by a coded announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7 This STANDARD is NOT MET Based on document review a	etween 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM, be used instead of audible T as evidenced by:		completed 1 per shift per vary the times the drills ar in-service education will be completed by 10/23/25.	quarter and to e held. The				

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034		Α	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 0 B. WING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLET 09/10/2025		
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	1	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICII	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0712 SS = C Bldg. 01	Continued from page 3 drills or the required variation drills were held. Findings include: 1. Document review on 9/10/2 nursing home was staffed wit Documentation of the fire dril dated 3/19/24 were reviewed fire drill was held in the secon (April, May, June) or the secon (April, May, June). Drills must times for each shift. Seven se hours) fire drill times, beginni documented as having been May 2024 - 1635 hours June 2024 - 1446 hours August 2024 - 1515 hours November 2024 - 1505 hours February 2025 - 1454 hours June 2025 - 1838 hours August 2025 - 1308 hours. Interview with the plant operatime of the document review of the deficiency affected two of for fire drills.	25 at 2:15 p.m. revealed the h three shifts. Is since the last survey and revealed no third shift and quarter of 2024 and quarter of 2025 also be held at varying econd shift (1400 - 2200 ang in April 2024, were held as follows:	K0712	Administrator or designed monthly audits X 4 month fire drills are completed prequirements and that the vary. Results of the audits will I by the Administrator or dediscussed at the bi-month meeting for further review recommendations and/or discontinuation of the audits will I be a second to the	es to ensure er the etimes of drills be reported esignee and ally QAPI and continuation/	

	D PLAN OF CORRECTIONS IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034 A. BUILE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 02 B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2025				
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE D TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K0000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K000	0				
	A recertification survey was of compliance with 42 CFR 483 Long Term Care facilities. Available Care Building 2 was found no	8.90 (a)&(b), requirements for era Maryhouse Long Term						
	The building will meet the rector for existing health care occupthe deficiency identified at K7 the provider's commitment to the fire safety standards.	pancies upon correction of 712 in conjunction with						
	The building will meet the rec for existing health care occup Safety Evaluation System (FS	pancies and the Fire						
	Please mark an F in the com K226 and K311 deficiencies FSES.							
K0226 SS = C	Horizontal Exits		K022	6		F		
55 = C	CFR(s): NFPA 101							
	Horizontal Exits							
	Horizontal exits, if used, are i and the provisions of 18.2.2.19.2.2.5.1 through 19.2.2.5.4	5.1 through 18.2.2.5.7, or						
	18.2.2.5, 19.2.2.5					-		
	This STANDARD is NOT ME	T as evidenced by:						
	Based on observation, testing review, the provider failed to horizontal exit doors in operathorizontal doors separating be on the second floor when clockearance between the door three-quarters of an inch (3/4)	maintain ninety-minute uting condition. The puilding 1 and building 2 used provided a gap and the floor greater than						
	Findings include:							
	Observation and testing or	n 9/10/25 at 9:45 a.m.						

"ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

participation.

Talli Raske

ollowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

TITLE

10/1/25

(X6) DATE

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES LAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	Α	A. E) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 02 VING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLET 09/10/2025	
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE			T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0226 SS = C	Continued from page 1 revealed the cross-corridor h separating building 1 and bui floor when closed failed to m fire-resistive rating of the ass closed provided a gap greate carpeted floor and the botton Article 3-6 indicates clearand than 3/4-inch from the floor to	Iding 2 on the second aintain the ninety-minute, embly. The doors when or than 3/4-inch between the n of the door. NFPA 80 les should be no greater	K022	26			
	Interview with the plant operatime of the above observation that finding. He indicated the but could not be lowered any further would cause it to cate the open position. If the door floor it could prevent the auto mechanism from functioning, safety code survey dated 3/1 condition had existed since the	n and testing confirmed door had been adjusted further. Lowering the door h on the floor when in were to catch on the matic self-closing Review of the previous life 9/24 confirmed the					
	The deficiency affected one of for fire-rated door assemblies						
	The building meets the FSES completion date column to indeficiencies identified in K000	dicate correction of the					
K0311	Vertical Openings - Enclosure	e	K031	1			F
SS = C	CFR(s): NFPA 101						
	Vertical Openings - Enclosure	e					
	2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator shafts, lig shafts, chutes, and other vert floors are enclosed with cons resistance rating of at least 1 used in accordance with 8.6.	ical openings between truction having a fire					и
	19.3.1.1 through 19.3.1.6						
	If all vertical openings are pro construction providing at leas resistance rating, also check	t a 2-hour fire					
	box.						
	This STANDARD is NOT ME	Γ as evidenced by:					-

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034		LIA	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURT A. BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 02 09/10/2025 B. WING					
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	,	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K0311 SS = C	Continued from page 2 Based on observation and re document records, the provic protected path of egress. The discharged past unprotected Findings include:	der failed to maintain a e east stair enclosure	K0311						
	Observation on 9/10/25 at 1:15 p.m. revealed the exterior sidewalk and steps from the east exit stair enclosure discharged past unprotected window openings. Review of the previous life safety code survey confirmed that the condition had existed since the original construction.								
	The deficiency affected one of for maintaining protected path								
	The building meets FSES. Pleompletion date column to in deficiencies identified in K000 facility's commitment to continuous safety standards.	dicate correction of the 0 in conjunction with the							
K0712 SS = C Bldg. 02	Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101		K0712	See above Plan of correction building 1	tion	10/24/25			
2149. 02	Fire Drills								
	Fire drills include the transmi signal and simulation of emer Fire drills are held at expecte under varying conditions, at I shift. The staff is familiar with aware that drills are part of expected by the drills are conducted by a coded announcement may alarms.	rgency fire conditions. Id and unexpected times east quarterly on each procedures and is stablished routine. etween 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM,							
	19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7								
	This STANDARD is NOT ME	his STANDARD is NOT MET as evidenced by:							
	Based on document review a failed to maintain the minimul drills or the required variation drills were held.	m number of required fire							
	Findings include:								
	1. Document review on 9/10/2	25 at 2:15 p.m. revealed the							

Facility ID: 0019

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034		IA	A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE A. BUILDING 02 - BUILDING 02 09/10/202 B. WING			SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME O	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AVERA MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CARE			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	DE		
AVERA				717	EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dako	ta, 57501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID REFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K0712 SS = C Bldg. 02	Continued from page 3 nursing home was staffed wi Documentation of the fire dri survey dated 3/19/24 were re third shift fire drills were held of 2024 (April, May, June) or 2025 (April, May, June). Drills varying times for each shift. S - 2200 hours) fire drill times, 2024, were documented as h May 2024 - 1635 hours June 2024 - 1446 hours August 2024 - 1515 hours	Ils were since the last eviewed and revealed no in the second quarter the second quarter of s must also be held at Seven second shift (1400 beginning in April	K	0712				
	November 2024 - 1505 hours February 2025 - 1454 hours June 2025 - 1838 hours August 2025 - 1308 hours. Interview with the plant operatime of the document review The deficiency affected two of for fire drills.	ations supervisor at the confirmed those findings.						

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTIONS	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	LIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 03 - BUILDING 03 B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLET 09/10/2025			
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		N SHOULD BE D TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K0000	INITIAL COMMENTS A recertification survey was a compliance with 42 CFR 483 Long Term Care facilities. Ave Care Building 3 was found not the building will meet the rector existing health care occup the deficiencies identified at a conjunction with the provider compliance with the fire safet. The building will meet the rector existing health care occup Safety Evaluation System (FS Please mark an F in the compdeficiency identified as meetical.)	.90 (a)&(b), requirements for era Maryhouse Long Term of in compliance. quirements of the 2012 LSC fancies upon correction of K321, K353, and K712 in s commitment to continued by standards. quirements of the 2012 LSC fancies and the Fire SES) dated 9/15/25.	K0000					
<0311 SS = C	Vertical Openings - Enclosure CFR(s): NFPA 101 Vertical Openings - Enclosure 2012 EXISTING Stairways, elevator shafts, lig shafts, chutes, and other vert floors are enclosed with cons resistance rating of at least 1 used in accordance with 8.6. 19.3.1.1 through 19.3.1.6 If all vertical openings are pro construction providing at leas resistance rating, also check box. This STANDARD is NOT MET Based on observation and proview, the provider failed to refire-resistive rating for three of	ht and ventilation ical openings between truction having a fire hour. An atrium may be operly enclosed with it a 2-hour fire this T as evidenced by: evious survey document maintain the one-hour,	K0311			F		

FORM CMS-2567 (02/99) Previous Versions Obsolete

_ABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

participation.

Talli Raske

ollowing the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program

TITLE

(X6) DATE

10/1/25

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	A. BUILDING 03 - BUILDING 03 09/10/2025 B. WING			Y COMPLETED	
	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Maryhouse Long Term Ca	ARE	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA, PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUS' REGULATORY OR LSC IDE		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K0311 SS = C	Continued from page 1 enclosures (north and east of the southeast stairs). Findings include: 1. Observation on 9/10/25 revenclosures with doors without fire-resistive rating. Those do three-quarters of an inch (3/4 doors. The doors led: *To the stair enclosures north on the first and second floors. *To the stair enclosures east the first and second floors. *To the southeast stair enclosures econd floors.	vealed three stair t a label identifying their ors were 1 and -inch) hollow metal of the activities room . of the activity room on	K0311				
K0321 SS = B	Review of the previous life sa 3/19/24 confirmed that the control the original construction. The deficiency affected one of for fire-rated door assemblies. The building meets FSES. Placompletion date column to include deficiencies identified in K000 facility's commitment to continuities safety standards. Hazardous Areas - Enclosure CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Enclosure Hazardous areas are protect 1-hour fire resistance rating (doors) or an automatic fire exaccordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3 automatic fire extinguishing sareas shall be separated from resisting partitions and doors Doors shall be self-closing or permitted to have nonrated or	ease mark an "F" in the dicate correction of the D in conjunction with the nued compliance with the dittinguishing system in 3.5.9. When the approved ystem option is used, the nother spaces by smoke in accordance with 8.4. automatic-closing and	K0321	The facility does maintain closures on storage room All residents are potential Storage room #3 door on floor had a self-closing de 9/25/25. Results of the installation closing device on storage will be reported by the Ad designee and discussed a	doors. ly at risk. the ground evice installed of the self- room door #3 ministrator or	10/24/25	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034		CLIA	A. E	P) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 03 - BUILDING 03 WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2025													
NAME C	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8	STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE													
AVERA	MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE	7	717 EA	ST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dako	ota, 57501													
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREF TAG	FIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	N SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K0321 SS = B	Continued from page 2 Describe the floor and zone areas that are deficient in RE 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9		K032	11															
	Area Automatic Sprinkler Se a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heat b. Laundries (larger than 100 c. Repair, Maintenance, and	er Rooms square feet)																	
	d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exce e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons)	eding 64 gallons)																	
	f. Combustible Storage Room (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified a																		
	Hazard - see K322) This STANDARD is NOT ME Based on observation and in to maintain one of one rando (ground floor east #3) as req	terview, the provider failed mly observed storage room																	
	Findings include: 1. Observation on 9/10/25 at ground floor east storage roofeet in area and contained combustible items (plastic stoboxes, and wood shelving). T door was not equipped with a	m #3 was over 100 square pious amounts of orage totes, cardboard he 45-minute fire-rated																	
	Interview with the plant opera same time confirmed those fi had previously been used as	ndings. He stated the room																	
K0353 SS = B	Sprinkler System - Maintenan CFR(s): NFPA 101	nce and Testing	K035	3															

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034	Α	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S A. BUILDING 03 - BUILDING 03 09/10/2025 B. WING	RVEY COMPLETED	
	DF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K0353 SS = B	Continued from page 3 Sprinkler System - Maintenant Automatic sprinkler and standinspected, tested, and mainta NFPA 25, Standard for the In Maintaining of Water-based Records of system design, matering are maintained in a seavailable. a) Date sprinkler system last b) Who provided system test c) Water system supply source Provide in REMARKS inform non-required or partial autom 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and NFPA This STANDARD is NOT ME Based on observation and into maintain the automatic spreaming ceiling tiles in ground area). Findings include: 1. Observation on 9/10/25 at ground floor maintenance root two-feet by four-feet lay-in ce automatic fire sprinklers would designed since heat would excelling through the missing tile. Interview with the plant operation.	dpipe systems are ained in accordance with spection, Testing, and Fire Protection Systems. It is a coure location and readily checked The accordance with spection and readily checked The accordance with spection and readily checked The accordance for any static sprinkler system. The accordance by: The accordance for any static sprinkler system. The accordance for any static sprinkler system. The accordance for any static sprinkler system as required dinkler system as r	K0353	The facility does maintain the automas sprinkler system as required by ensurceiling tiles are in place. All residents are potentially at risk. The 3 missing ceiling tiles in the groufloor maintenance area were replaced on 9/12/25. Administrator and or Maintenance Supervisor will educate the Maintenan Technician of the regulation to maintathe automatic sprinkler system by ensuring ceiling tiles are in place. The in-service education will be completed by 10/23/25. Results of the replaced ceiling tiles where the point of the replaced at the bi-monthly QAPI meeting for further review and recommendations.	nd ace in	
K0712 SS = C Bldg. 03	same time confirmed those fi Fire Drills CFR(s): NFPA 101 Fire Drills Fire drills include the transmisignal and simulation of emel	ssion of a fire alarm gency fire conditions.	K0712	See above plan of correction buildin 1. Same Plan of correction	10/24/25	

Fire drills are held at expected and unexpected times

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 435034			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 03 - BUILDING 03 B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/10/2025				
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CA	ARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 EAST DAKOTA , PIERRE, South Dakota, 57501					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	I SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
K0712 SS = C Bldg. 03	Continued from page 4 under varying conditions, at I shift. The staff is familiar with aware that drills are part of e Where drills are conducted b a coded announcement may alarms. 19.7.1.4 through 19.7.1.7	procedures and is stablished routine. etween 9:00 PM and 6:00 AM,	K0712						
	This STANDARD is NOT ME Based on document review a failed to maintain the minimul drills or the varying of the tim held.	nd interview, the provider m number of required fire							
	Findings include: 1. Document review on 9/10/2 nursing home was staffed wit for fire drills were reviewed si dated 3/19/24. There was no fire drill was held in the secon (April, May, June) or the secon (April, May, June). Drills must times for each shift. Of seven second shift (1400 - 2200 hot 2024, drills were held as follows.	h three shifts. Documents noe the last survey documentation a third shift ad quarter of 2024 and quarter of 2025 also be held at varying drills held for the urs) beginning in April							
	May 2024 - 1635 hours June 2024 - 1446 hours August 2024 - 1515 hours November 2024 - 1505 hours February 2025 - 1454 hours June 2025 - 1838 hours August 2025 - 1308 hours. Interview with the plant operatime of the document review of the deficiency affected two of for fire drills.	tions supervisor at the confirmed those findings.							
						~			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION (X3	B) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
				•	
		10662	B. WING		09/11/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
AVERA M	ARYHOUSE LONG TERM	I CARE 717 E DA PIERRE,	SD 57501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000			\$ 000		
2 000	training programs, was conducted from 9/9/25 through 9/11/25. Avera Maryhouse Long Term Care was found in compliance.		0.000		
S 000	Compliance/noncomp	oliance Statement	S 000		
	44:73, Nursing Faciliti 9/9/25 through 9/11/2 Term Care was found	compliance with the of South Dakota, Article ies, was conducted from 5. Avera Maryhouse Long not in compliance with the s: S157, S169, S206, and		The facility does ensure to mainta exhaust ventilation. The exhaust ventilation was repaired for the thir locations identified; lower level janitor's closet and two toilet room to the west of the janitor's closet of 9/29/25. All residents are potential at risk.	ree
S 157	44:73:02:13 Ventilation	n	S 157	Administrator or Maintenance	
	toilet rooms, and stora	all soiled areas, wet areas, age rooms. Clean storage entilated by supplying and		Supervisor will educate the Maintenance Technician of the requirement to maintain the exhausentilation in all soiled areas, wet areas, toilet rooms, and storage of the in-service education will be completed by 10/23/25.	
	met as evidenced by: Based on observation provider failed to mair	ule of South Dakota is not t, testing, and interview, the tain exhaust ventilation in level janitor's closet and west of the janitor's		Administrator or designee will complete 2 audits weekly X 4 weethen 3 monthly X 3 months to ensexhaust ventilation system is work properly.	ure
	closet). Findings include: 1. Observation and te	sting on 9/10/25 at 9:45 tor's closet in the lower level		Results of the audits will be report by the Administrator or designee a discussed at the bi-monthly QAPI meeting for further review and recommendations and/or continuadiscontinuation of the audits.	and

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Talli Raske

Administrator

(X6) DATE 10/1/25

PRINTED: 09/24/2025 FORM APPROVED

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
			A. BUILDING:			
		10662	B. WING		09/1	1/2025
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
AVERA M	ARYHOUSE LONG TERM	I CARE 717 E DAK				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 169	the airflow at the diffu air flow being exhaus adjacent two toilet roos same ductwork going Testing of the airflow rooms revealed there exhausted at those look that same time confirms tated the plant ventil checked weekly by mobelt may have come of ductwork. Investigation at 11:00 a.m. revealed ductwork and subsequit known. 44:73:02:18(5-7) Occombred The facility shall: (5) Provide grounded electrical equipment of with ground fault circuit circuit interrupters mut and for outlets within (6) Install an electrical equipment of all unattended exit doors must be locked must be audible at a comay not automatically closed; (7) Prohibit the use of portable halogen lamp blanket, or household facility;	rerhead ductwork. Testing of ser revealed there was no ted at that location. The oms to the west had the through those rooms. The owns to the west had the through those rooms. The owns no air flow being cations. In operations supervisor at med those findings. He ation systems were being aintenance. He thought a off a rooftop unit for that on by the maintenance staffed the source of the exhaust unent lack of airflow was not upant Protection I or double-insulated or protect the equipment ait interrupters. Ground fault st be provided in wet areas	S 157	The facility does ensure to lock or maintain door alarming for unattended exit doors. All resid potentially at risk. The south door in the exercise on the lower level had a lock in on 9/29/25. Administrator and or Maintenar Supervisor will educate the Maintenance Technician to ensany unattended exit door is eith monitored, alarmed or locked. in-service education will be conby 10/23/25. Administrator or designee will of audit/week X 4 weeks, then 2 month X 3 months to ensure the is locked. Results of the audits will be repoy the Administrator or designed discussed at the bi-monthly QA meeting for further review and recommendations and/or continuity discontinuation of the audits.	room stalled nce sure ner This npleted complete audits/ is door	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
10662		B. WING	B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ARYHOUSE LONG TERM	CARE 717 E DA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE KOTA SD 57501	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
S 169	met as evidenced by: Based on observation failed to lock, install o one randomly observe of the exercise room). Findings include: 1. Observation on 9/1 the south door of the opened into the egres independent living bui locked or alarmed. Re the door to an egress unlocked, and marked that provided an exit f another occupancy.	and interview, the provider remaintain door alarming for ed door (south corridor door 0/25 at 10:00 a.m. revealed ower-level exercise room s corridor to the Parkwood Iding. The door was not esidents could pass through corridor which was at EXIT and two other doors rom the building into	S 169			
S 206	all healthcare personr must complete the ori thirty days of hire and program annually ther The orientation progra program must include (1) Fire prevention ar (2) Emergency proce (3) Infection control a	a formal orientation ing education program for inel. All healthcare personnel entation program within the ongoing education reafter. Immand ongoing education the following subjects: and response; dures and preparedness; and prevention; on and safety procedures;	S 206			

R8CD11

South Dakota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
AND LAN OF CONNECTION			A. BUILDING:					
		10662	10662 B. WING		09/1	1/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
AVERA M	AVERA MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CARE PIERRE, SD 57501							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
S 206	(7) Confidentiality of (8) Incidents and dis reporting and the faci (9) Care of residents (10) Dining assistant hydration needs of re (11) Abuse and negli (12) Advanced direct Any personnel whom have no contact with training required by s (12), inclusive, of this The facility shall proveducation based on the This Administrative Residenced by Based on record revis provider failed to enstraining (fire prevention preparedness procede control, accident prevention proper restraint use, confidentiality of residents with unique nutritional risks hydra misappropriation mis directives) was comp for two of five employ (FSW) D and resident Findings include: 1. Review of the provention of the pr	resident information; eases subject to mandatory lity's reporting mechanisms; with unique needs; ce, nutritional risks, and sidents; ect; and tives. the facility determines will residents are exempt from ubdivisions (5) and (8) to section. ide additional personnel he facility's identified needs. ule of South Dakota is not ew and interview the ure the required new hire on and response, emergency lure, infection prevention and vention safety procedures, resident rights, dent information, mandatory and diseases, care of eneeds, dining assistance ation, abuse neglect treatment, and advanced leted within 30 days of hire vees (food service worker at aide E) reviewed.	S 206	The facility does ensure the renew hire training is completed 30 days of hire. Staff D and E not be corrected as they were their 30 days of hire. All reside potentially at risk. Administrator will educate DO Food and Nutrition Manager the healthcare personnel must conthe required new hire training 30 days of hire. Administrator or designee will monthly audits X 4 months of hires to ensure the required new trainings are assigned and are completed within thirty days of the Administrator or designed iscussed at the bi-monthly Q meeting for further review and recommendations and/or continuation of the audits.	within could past ents are N and hat all mplete with complete all new ew hire ents are f hire. eported nee and API	10/24/25		

1, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		10662	B. WING		09/11/2025
NAME OF PROV	IDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE	
AVERA MARY	HOUSE LONG TERM	CARE 717 E DA PIERRE.	KOTA SD 57501		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
en propries industrial pro	evention and controlocedures, resident resident information, notidents and diseases in the resident of the resident of the training had not less that a complete of the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was hired on 3/3 the had completed from the was with unique of the was a was a ware of the days of hire. Interview on 9/10/28 the agreed that FSW ampleted the required days of hire.	less procedure, infection I, accident prevention safety ights, confidentiality of mandatory reporting s, care of residents with assistance nutritional risks ect misappropriation vanced directives education ed proper restraint use been completed within his der's employee personnel de (RA) E revealed: 1/25. Ire prevention and preparedness procedure, and control, accident redures, resident rights, ent information, mandatory d diseases, care of needs, dining assistance ion, abuse neglect reatment, and advanced in 5/7/25. Irroper restraint use been completed within her 5 at 2:45 p.m. with	S 206		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDEN		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED			
10662		B. WING		09/11/2025				
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	PRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE				
AVERA M	ARYHOUSE LONG TERM	I CARE 717 E DAK	OTA					
AVERA MARYHOUSE LONG TERM CARE PIERRE, SD 57501								
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE			
S 301	The dietary manager ongoing inservice trai providing dietary and Training must be comhire and annually for a personnel. The training subjects: (1) Food safety; (2) Handwashing; (3) Food handling an (4) Food-borne illnes (5) Serving and distri (6) Leftover food han (7) Time and tempera preparation and servi (8) Nutrition and hydromatical service of the provider failed to ensure trainings (food safety, handling/prep, foodbox serving/distribution, leand sanitation) within service worker (FSW) FSW F. Findings include: 1.Review of provider's records revealed: *FSW D was hired on *Lead FSW F was hired sanitation of the provider of the provider of the provider's records revealed: *FSW D was hired on *Lead FSW F was hired sanitation of the provider of the provider's records revealed:	food-handling services. spleted within thirty days of all dietary or food-handling arg must include the following and preparation techniques; ses; bution procedures; dling policies; ature controls for food ce; ration; and ements. The ward interview, the cure two of five employees ted the required dietary handwashing, food orne illnesses, effovers, time/temp controls, 30 days of hire for food of D, and annually for lead semployee personnel	S 301	The facility does ensure to complete monthly audits X 4 m to ensure all new hires have complete monthly audits X 4 m to ensure all new hires have complete dietary trainings will be runcheck all annual education for lemployees to ensure everyone date with their education complete will complete their trainings by 10/24/25. Results of the audits will be repoy the FNS Manager or designed will complete their trainings would be completed by 10/23/25. FNS Manager or designee will complete monthly audits X 4 m to ensure all new hires have conthered the property of the required dietary trainings would be completed by 10/23/25. FNS Manager or designee will complete monthly audits X 4 m to ensure all new hires have conthered the property of the required dietary trainings would be repoyed to ensure everyone date with their education complete with their education complete will complete their trainings by 10/24/25. Results of the audits will be repoyed to the ensure all the property of the ensure and recommendations and/or continuation of the audits.	ithin r food re ng could nis 30 works at y irred e and nandling cation on the mpleted ithin 30 n to FNS is up to etion. date			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
10662		10662	B. WING		09/11/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 717 E DAKOTA PIERRE, SD 57501						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		BE COMPLETE	
S 301	*FSW D had not recein handwashing, food haillnesses, serving/distrontrols, and sanitation *Lead FSW F had not food safety, handwash foodborne illnesses, selftovers, time/temp controls. 3. Interview on 9/10/2 administrator A reveal *She agreed that FSV required training on food handling/prep, food serving/distribution, leand sanitation within 3 *She agreed that Lead the annual required disafety, handwashing, foodborne illnesses, s	ived training on food safety, andling/prep, foodborne ribution, leftovers, time/temp on as of 9/11/25. I received annual training on hing, food handling/prep, serving/distribution, controls, and sanitation since 5 at 2:45 p.m. with ed: V D had not completed the lood safety, handwashing, odborne illnesses, ftovers, time/temp controls, 30 days of hire. d FSW F had not completed letary training on food food handling/prep,	S 301			